504700141 12/21/2017 PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4746863

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT	
CONVEYING PARTY D	ATA		
		Name	Execution Date
MARK SORRENTI			07/05/2014
SAMIUL SORRENTI			07/05/2014
ANDREW HUGHES			07/21/2014
RICHARD GENGA			07/30/2014
RECEIVING PARTY DA	ТА		
Name:	S.A.M. B	RACING PTY LTD	
Street Address:	18 PITT	STREET	
City:	CONCO	RD	
State/Country:	AUSTRA	LIA	
Postal Code:	NSW 21	37	
PROPERTY NUMBERS	Total: 1		
Property Type		Number	
Property Type	1	Number	
Property Type Application Number:	1	Number 5850423	
Application Number:	ΑΤΑ		
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be</i>	ATA (E e sent to t	5850423 801)328-1707 t he e-mail address first; if that is uns	
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p	ATA (8 e sent to t provided;	5850423 301)328-1707 the e-mail address first; if that is uns if that is unsuccessful, it will be sen	
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be</i>	ATA (8 e sent to t provided; 8	5850423 801)328-1707 t he e-mail address first; if that is uns	
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p</i> Phone:	ATA (8 e sent to t provided; 8 a	5850423 801)328-1707 the e-mail address first; if that is uns if that is unsuccessful, it will be sen 01-533-9800	
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be</i> <i>using a fax number, if p</i> Phone: Email:	ATA (8 e sent to t provided; 8 a W	5850423 301)328-1707 the e-mail address first; if that is uns if that is unsuccessful, it will be sen 01-533-9800 fennemore@wnlaw.com	
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p Phone: Email: Correspondent Name:	ATA (8 e sent to t provided; 8 a V 6	5850423 301)328-1707 the e-mail address first; if that is uns if that is unsuccessful, it will be sen 01-533-9800 fennemore@wnlaw.com VORKMAN NYDEGGER	
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1:	ATA (8 e sent to t provided; 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8	5850423 301)328-1707 the e-mail address first; if that is uns if that is unsuccessful, it will be sen 01-533-9800 fennemore@wnlaw.com VORKMAN NYDEGGER 0 EAST SOUTH TEMPLE	
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be</i> <i>using a fax number, if µ</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	ATA (8 e sent to t provided; 8 a % 6 S S	5850423 301)328-1707 the e-mail address first; if that is uns if that is unsuccessful, it will be sen 01-533-9800 fennemore@wnlaw.com VORKMAN NYDEGGER 0 EAST SOUTH TEMPLE SUITE 1000	
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NU	ATA (8 e sent to t provided; 8 a % 6 S S	5850423 301)328-1707 the e-mail address first; if that is uns if that is unsuccessful, it will be sen 01-533-9800 fennemore@wnlaw.com VORKMAN NYDEGGER 0 EAST SOUTH TEMPLE SUITE 1000 ALT LAKE CITY, UTAH 84111	
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NUNAME OF SUBMITTER:	ATA (8 e sent to t provided; 8 a % 6 S S	5850423 301)328-1707 the e-mail address first; if that is uns if that is unsuccessful, it will be sen 01-533-9800 fennemore@wnlaw.com VORKMAN NYDEGGER 0 EAST SOUTH TEMPLE SUITE 1000 ALT LAKE CITY, UTAH 84111 19793.555B.1.1	
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NUN NAME OF SUBMITTER: SIGNATURE:	ATA (8 e sent to t provided; 8 a % 6 S S	5850423 301)328-1707 the e-mail address first; if that is uns if that is unsuccessful, it will be sen 01-533-9800 fennemore@wnlaw.com VORKMAN NYDEGGER 0 EAST SOUTH TEMPLE SUITE 1000 ALT LAKE CITY, UTAH 84111 19793.555B.1.1 JUSTIN J. CASSELL	
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be</i> <i>using a fax number, if µ</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	ATA (8 e sent to t provided; 8 a % 6 S S	5850423 301)328-1707 the e-mail address first; if that is uns if that is unsuccessful, it will be sen 01-533-9800 fennemore@wnlaw.com VORKMAN NYDEGGER 0 EAST SOUTH TEMPLE 5UITE 1000 ALT LAKE CITY, UTAH 84111 19793.555B.1.1 JUSTIN J. CASSELL /Justin J. Cassell/	
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NUN NAME OF SUBMITTER: SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED: Total Attachments: 6	ATA (8 e sent to t provided; 8 a W 6 S S JMBER:	5850423 301)328-1707 the e-mail address first; if that is uns if that is unsuccessful, it will be sen 01-533-9800 fennemore@wnlaw.com VORKMAN NYDEGGER 0 EAST SOUTH TEMPLE 5UITE 1000 ALT LAKE CITY, UTAH 84111 19793.555B.1.1 JUSTIN J. CASSELL /Justin J. Cassell/	

source=19793-555b-1-1 Assignment - Inventors to SAM Bracing#page3.tif
source=19793-555b-1-1 Assignment - Inventors to SAM Bracing#page4.tif
source=19793-555b-1-1 Assignment - Inventors to SAM Bracing#page5.tif
source=19793-555b-1-1 Assignment - Inventors to SAM Bracing#page6.tif

Assignment

WHEREAS, Mark SORRENTI of 3 Chevalier Cr, Hunters Hill NSW 2110, Australia, Samiul SORRENTI of 3 Chevalier Cr, Hunters Hill NSW 2110, Australia, Andrew HUGHES of Putney NSW 2112, Australia and Richard GENGA of 5600 Post Road, East Greenwich RI 02818, United States of America hereinafter called the "Assignors", have made the invention described in Australian Provisional Patent Application No. 2012902800 filed 29 June 2012, US Provisional Patent Application No 61/596,152 filed 7 February 2012, and PCT Application No. PCT/AU2013/000107 filed 7 February 2013 and in the US National Phase Patent Application entitled JOINT FOR REHABILITATION DEVICE executed by Assignors on the same date as, or on a date prior to, this Assignment,

WHEREAS, S.A.M. Bracing Pty Ltd, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of Australia, having a place of business at 18 Pitt Street, CONCORD NSW 2137 Australia, hereinafter called the "Assignee", desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest in and to the invention and the patent applications identified above, and all patents which may be obtained for said invention, as set forth below;

NOW, THEREFORE, be it known that for good, valuable, and legally sufficient consideration, the receipt of which by the Assignors from the Assignee is hereby acknowledged, the Assignors have sold, assigned and transferred, and by these presents do sell, assign and transfer to the Assignee, the entire right, title and interest for the United States in and to the invention and the patent applications identified above, and any patents that may issue for said invention in the United States; together with the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention and all patent applications and patents issuing therefrom in all countries foreign to the United States, including the full right to claim for any such application all benefits and priority rights under any applicable convention; together with the entire right, title and interest in and to all continuations, divisions, renewals and extensions of any of the patent applications and patents defined above; together with the right to recover all damages, including, but not limited to, a reasonable royalty, by reason of past, present, or future infringement or any other violation of patent or patent application rights; to have and to hold for the sole and exclusive

5576730_1 (GL0Ac6ete) P69100.09.1 (UISN

PATENT REEL: 033463 FRAME: 0608

Case No.: P89130.US.1

use and benefit of the Assignme, its successors and assigns to the full end of the term or gams for all such patents.

The Assignors hereby covenant and agree, for both the Assignors and the Assignors' legal representatives, chat the Assignors will assist the Assignee in the prosecution of the patent application identified above; in the making and protecution of any other patent applications that the Assignee may elect to make covering the invention literatives and patents; and in the prosecution of any interference which may arise involving and invention, or any such patent applications or patent; and that the Assignors will execute and deliver so the Assignee any and all additional papers which may be requested by the Assignee to carry out the terms of this Assignment.

The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks is hereby authorized and requested to issue patents to the Assignment.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, the Assignors have expected this agreement.

DATE	5.07/28	
WITHESSED.	/	Place SCIENCEN ()
DATE	<u>5/65/2014</u>	
OATE	6/08/2014	. gov an
DATE: WITNESSED:	• 5/62/2014	
CATE:	5/01/ av #-	
DATE	c/os/2014	

STATES CONTRACTOR STATES

~ 3 ~

.

PATENT REEL: 033463 FRAME: 0609 Case No.: P89130.US.1

DATE	21/7/2014	Parsh
WITTNESSED:		ANG THE GINES
DATE	21/2/2014	Mar (Midred Tour)
DATE	<u></u>	Leze (nutlities that warris)
CATE		
WITNESSED:		Righard GENGA
DATE		a standing of the
DATE		

SOMER, I provide the description of the

~ 3 ~

Assignment

WHEREAS, Mark SORRENTI of 3 Chevalier Cr, Hunters Hill NSW 2110, Australia, Samiul SORRENTI of 3 Chevalier Cr, Hunters Hill NSW 2110, Australia, Andrew HUGHES of Putney NSW 2112, Australia and Richard GENGA of 5600 Post Road, East Greenwich RI 02818, United States of America hereinafter called the "Assignors", have made the invention described in Australian Provisional Patent Application No. 2012902800 filed 29 June 2012, US Provisional Patent Application No 61/596,152 filed 7 February 2012, and PCT Application No. PCT/AU2013/000107 filed 7 February 2013 and in the US National Phase Patent Application entitled JOINT FOR REHABILITATION DEVICE executed by Assignors on the same date as, or on a date prior to, this Assignment,

WHEREAS, S.A.M. Bracing Pty Ltd, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of Australia, having a place of business at 18 Pitt Street, CONCORD NSW 2137 Australia, hereinafter called the "Assignee", desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest in and to the invention and the patent applications identified above, and all patents which may be obtained for said invention, as set forth below;

NOW, THEREFORE, be it known that for good, valuable, and legally sufficient consideration, the receipt of which by the Assignors from the Assignee is hereby acknowledged, the Assignors have sold, assigned and transferred, and by these presents do sell, assign and transfer to the Assignee, the entire right, title and interest for the United States in and to the invention and the patent applications identified above, and any patents that may issue for said invention in the United States; together with the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention and all patent applications and patents issuing therefrom in all countries foreign to the United States, including the full right to claim for any such application all benefits and priority rights under any applicable convention; together with the entire right, title and interest in and to all continuations, divisions, renewals and extensions of any of the patent applications and patents defined above; together with the right to recover all damages, including, but not limited to, a reasonable royalty, by reason of past, present, or future infringement or any other violation of patent or patent application rights; to have and to hold for the sole and exclusive

6576750_3 (GH94steve) 269130.08.5 (MISN

PATENT REEL: 033463 FRAME: 0604

Case No.: P\$9130.US.1

use and benefic of the Assignee, its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term or serms for all such paramets.

The Assignors hereby coverant and ignes, for both the Astignors and the Assignors' legal representatives, that the Astignors will assist the Assignee in the prosecution of the patent application identified above; in the making and prosecution of any other patent applications that the Assignee may elect to make covering the invention identified above; in vesting in the Assignee like exclusive etter in and to all such other patent applications and patents; and in the prosecution of any interference which may arise involving faid invention, or any such patent application or patent; and that the Astignors will execute and deliver to the Assignee any and all additional papers which may be requested by the Assignee to carry out the terms of this Assignment.

The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks is hereby authorized and requested to issue patents to the Assignment.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, the Assignors have executed this agreement.

DATE	<u>5.107/224</u>	Maria SOAMENTI
WITNESSED:		S SARE OF AN AND SAT ARE OF A D
OATE	5/67/2014-	
DATE	6/08/2014	- Jago Cer
	×	
OATE:	<u>5/07/2014</u>	
WITNESSED:		Sarry SORRENTI
DATE	5/0,7/ 79, 14-	1 Lange Car
CATE	6/01/2014	Char an
		1

• Ž •

AMARA STRAND PARTICLE STRAND

PATENT REEL: 033463 FRAME: 0603

Came Mar.: #1989 200446.4

CASE:	4.00 0001.0000.0000000.00000000000000000	Anstein HUGHES
		menangam melangan dia
<u>Cate</u>		······································
DATE		- A Sold CENCE
WITNESSED.		
DATE		an a
OATE	<u>. Aster 6. 2008</u>	- good and

-doubled¹t programme agai prove - room

∞ Ѯ ∧

PATENT REEL: 033463 FRAME: 0606

RECORDED: 08/07/2014